¢

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF¥ THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QOKLAHOMA

PEGGY LITTLEFIELD, ) _
)
Plaintiff, ) /
)
va. ) NO. 70-7
)
THE FETTERMAN CORPORATION, }
a Foreign Corporation, ) -
) FILED
Defendant. }
‘ ~ UL 11870
ORDER OF DISMISSAL AT ;,f. CLER
K
/ U. S. DISTRICT COURT,
ON this day of , 1970, upon the written

application of the parties for a Dismissal with Prejudice of the Com~
plaint and all causes of action, the Court having examined said applica-
tion, finds that said parties have entered into a compromise settlement
covering all claims involved in the Complaint and have requested the
Court to dismiss said Complaint with prejudice to any future action,
and the Court being fully advised in the premises, finds that said Com-
plaint should be dismissed pursuant to said application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORi)ERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the Complaint and all muses of action of the plaintiff filed herein

against the defendant be and the same hereby is dismissed with prejudice

to any future action. -—2_; Z /; z

JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

APPROVAL:

FARMER,, wcﬁx.sn\ nngo

T , \\ ./ k
By: /Z[“fit L Al T

{ “Lawrence Jepnsoh

Attorneys for the Plaintiff,

A

At rney r the defenda .

Vg



TV THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT I'OR THRE

NORTIERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

LARRY DON WESLEY MAYNARD, 2
Petitioner,
va, JNO.  T0-C-1933
RAY M., PAGE, VWarden, Olillahoma - . .
State Fcnlténtiary, ’McAlester, EIEED

Oiklulioaa, et al,
Rezpondent. ) Jut 11970
pRLEA us, b'ééiqr_ CLERK

The Court hasg for concideration a petition Lfor writ of habeégwﬁn
covrpue filed pro se, in Iorma pauperis, by petitioner, Larry Don
Weeley Maynard, and traneferred to this Court from the Eastérn Dig-
txlect of Olklohone. The Court belng fully adviced in the premlices
Tindes

1. That petitioner is impriscned in the Oklahoma State Peni-
tentiary at Meldlester, Oklahoma, pursuant to a non-Jury trial and
convicetion, cause of action No. 232322 by the Tulsg County District
Court of Tulea, Oklahoma,

2. That an appcal in Case No. 23320 has been perfected (No.
5-15218) and iz presently pending before the Oklahoma Court aof
Criminal Appeals.

3. That the lawe of the State ol Oklahoma protect the right
o7 every person to due procecss o law and give any person 1llepally
held in cugtody within the 3tate the right to habeas corpus protection
in the Stzte Courts. 0Ok1. St. Ann. Conat. Art. 2 §§ 7 and 10; 12 0kl.
St. Ann. § 1331 et =meq.

B, Tt the petition hercin should be denied befause Lt is
preicaoure 1o fthe federcd courte; o, fthe veultioner hoving falled
o ocronuet ot oowo Lleble zud rdegnate octate remedles,.he 1g not
el "hle “nr Fedevrsl hobens corpus rellel., Indron v, Crouse, 120 F.2¢
1T o{1ots iy 1979); Deecele v Cronse, 0 %o (10th Cir. 190-70
Jlled Juae 17, 1974).

IT I8, THEREFORE, ORDERED thot the wetit)on Jor writ of Loboeos

carpus of Lorry Do Veole, Meynard be sne the come 1o heveby ¢ el

Doted this_z/Aizf?;y of July, 19v3, i Tilea, Okleabhoma,




Ly

IN THE UNITED STATCES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

l
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA |

GEORGE P, SHULTZ, Secretary of lLabor
United States Department of Labor

Plaintiff |
CIVIL ACTION :
V.

File No. 70-C-~78

JUL -2 137
JOHN H, p
ORDER OF DISMISSAL - POE, (|
U 8. DisTRicT "

CouRY
The defendant, Midwest Chevrolet Corporation, a corporation,

MIDWEST CHEVROLET CORPORATION,
a Corporation

T M N S N N S N Nt N N

Defendant

having stipulated that it will comply with the provisions of the Fair
Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, in the future, it is hereby,
upon motion of counsel for plaintiff,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the above styled and
numbered cause be, and it is, hereby dismissed with prejudice.

It is further ORDERED that plaintiff pay the sum of $1,767.81,
which has been received from the defendant, less applicable deductions
for income tax and social security withholdings, to Bill Brown, Glenn
Dewey Cheek, Tom Henshaw, Joe Penn, George Rogers, Don Woods, Russell
Geren, and Wa;ter Carnes, to represent the unpaid overtime compensation
claimed as to sazid employees and former employees to this date. 1In the
event that plaintiff is unable to find any of said employees, or their
legal heirs, or if any of said employees or former employees decline
to accept the amount tendered, plaintiff may hold said amount for a
period of three years, whereupon the amount is to be paid inte the

Treasury of the United States as general receipts.

It is further ORDERED that neither the filing or dismissal of «

this action is to be used by the defendant to prejudice any employee or

former employee of the defendant not named above, im any action brought



by said employees under the provisions of the Fair Labor Standards

Act of 1938 (29 U.S.C. 201 et geq.), claiming unpaid compensation due

under the Act a&s to him.

The costs of this action are to be assessed against the

DATED this “C- day of ‘%é, 1970,

United States District Judge

defendant.

%IUVED:

Witiam ¥ Powers
Attorney for Defendant

Ll 7l

Richard L. Collier
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

GEORGE P, SHULTZ, Secretary of Labor )
United States Department of labor )
)
Plaintiff )
) CIVIL ACTION
v. 3
) File No. 70-C-78
MIDWEST CHEVROLET CORPORATION, )
a Corporation )
) Eilpg
Defendant ) J )
UL"d ﬁﬁu
108N 4
STIPULATION OF COMPLIANCE a D’ . OE: C’e”‘
‘ STRIC
Defendant, Midwest Chevrolet Corporation, a corporation, ’ cOUR

of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, hereby stipulates and agrees that
it will comply with the provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act \
of 1938, as amended (29 U.5.C. 201 et seq.), hereinafter referred to |
as the Act, in the following particulars: \
: |
Defendant will not, contrary to the provisions of section 7 t
and 15(a}(2) of the Act, employ any of its employees in an enterprise \
engaged in commerce for workweeks longer than 40 hours without compen-
sating such employees for their employment in excess of 40 hours in
said workweeks at rates not less than one and one-half times the
regular rate at which they were employed.
I
Defendant will not, contrary to sections 11(c) and 15{(a)(5)
of the Act, fail to maintain, keep, and preserve accurate and adequate
records as to hours worked, wages paid, and other conditions and
practices of employment of its employees as required by regulations of
the Administrator of the Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions,
United States Department of Labor, issued under the suthority of

section 11{c) of the Act.



///;feaident
‘ﬁ%)m

III
Defendant has paid a total sum of $1,767.81 as unpaid
overtime claimed for present and former employees of defendant identified
as Bill Brown, Glenn Dewey Cheek, Tom Henshaw, Joe Penn, George Rogers,
Don Woods, Russell Geren, and Walter Carnes.
v
It is agreed and stipulated that the plaintiff is to pay the
sum of $1,767.81 to the above named employees or to their legal heirs
if they are deceased. In the event plaintiff is unable to locate any of
the named employees, or their legal heirs, ‘or in the event any of the
employees refuses to accept his back wages, it is agreed that plaintiff
may hold said amount for said employee for a period of three years, where-
upon said amount is to be paid into the Treasury of the United States as
general receipts. It is further agreed and stipulated that the filing or
dismissal of this action will in no way be used by this defendant as
defense to any action for back wages brought by any employee not named
above.

v

It is further agreed that defendant will pay the costs of this

action. | 4
. r/ /U , J%Z[m ( Ly~

L. H./dilberman

5011711:0;'] %t;w%zgj
M. J. Pgrmefiter
Reg 5 l;c1to

ity j'/ @/Z/

Richard L Colller
Attorney

Midwest Chevrolet Corporation,
a corporation

—f)ﬂ’:; “/ 7\); Ly -

Attorneys for George P. Shultz
Secretary of Labor
United States Department of Labor

Plaintiff

William K. Powers
Attorney for Defendant

e ——



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT f:

FOR THE -"LED

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ) .
fﬁ‘“

MILLS M. JOHNSON, ; /gHg’H- %;,Sz’erk
Plaintiff, ) = SISTRICT 0oy
s ; No. 70-C-32
NIPAK, INC. ;
Defendant. g

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE TO PLAINTIFF.

On this é;zzf day of

herein having filed with this Court their Stipulation For

, 1970, the parties

Dismissal With Prejudice to plaintiff’s right to pursue any

other remedies with respect to the cause of action alleged , . "/
4 it P

herein, it is ordered by the Court that this caudseqbe and

the same hereby is dismissed at the cost of plaintiff, with

prejudice to plaintiff's rights to bring a new action.

e - E
ey gl A e
v Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/)

i

Robert 5. Rizley 7 7
Crawford, Rizley & Prichard
1414 First National Bldg.
Tulgsa, Oklahcoma 74103
Attorney for Plaintiff

CT D .

Holliman, Langhe
Dorwart

2700 Pourth National Bldg.

Tulsa, Okiahoma 74119

Attorney for Defendant



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MILLS M. JOHNSON,
Plaintiff,

No. 70-C-32
NIPAK, INC.,

Defendant.

wﬁvx
STIPULATION DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

COME NOW Mills M. Johnson, plaintiff in the above styled
action, and Nipak, Inc., a corporation, defendant in the
above styled action, by their respective attorneys of record,
to show the Court that the parties stipulate that this action
be dismissed with prejudice to the plaintiff's right to
pursue any other remedies with respect to the cause of action
alleged herein.

WHEREFPORE, the parties respectfully reguest that the above

styled action be dismissed with prejudice to plaintiff.

MILLS M. JOHNSON
i |
sy J Yl P
Robert 5. Rizley //
Crawford, Rizley & Prichard
1414 Pirst Wational Bldg.

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
Attorney feor Plaintiff

NIPAX, INC.

Holl tman,
Dorwart
2700 Fourth National Bldg.
Tulsa, Cklahoma 74119
Attorney for Defendant

Langholz,



DIST T

Ued TR GNIET D STATIS DIsTHH

| S S S T A S T 3 SR

SIS W35 | R

DC COTHY DF W7, Individually, and

on Gchalf of All Cthers Similarly
“ituated,
Plaintiff,

v

BCOATH AMERICAL HOCRWE LL
CURPCKATICN - Tulsa Division,
formerly NCRTH AMFRICAN
AVIATION INC,,

Defendant,

Yoe T0-C-90

! FILED
! K, - 6 197
} JOHN H. POE, Clerk

DIS M

U, §. DISTRICT COURY

S AL

Uomes now said plaintiff, and hereby dismisacs the above

entitled caunse, without prejudice, at the cost of plaintiff.

Dated this (th day of Yuly, 1370,

/

;

<

i A |
oildo U e

,
1
/

’
f

&

ciorny oy for [Mlaiatdff



D THID UMNITED STATHE D

TRICE
HO PN IS SRR A

CTLLLAN, ROGD A FRODDY,

Individually, and (. n Bchalf of

A1 U thers Cioilarly Situated,
Plaintiff,

NEORTH AMI RICAY RCCHKWE LL
CCAPCRATICY - Tulsa Divigion,
formerly NGRTH AMERICAN
AVIATION, M,

Defendant,

70-7-91

:
) Mo,

EILED
i, - 61590

DIS M

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

YS VAL

Comes now said plaintiff,

entitled cause, without prejudics, at

Dated this

and hereby disrmiszes the above

the cost of plaintiff,

tth day of Faly, 1970,

5 /[, & zéc =

i\t‘tornr. v for Plaintiff

;



)
¥
}
3
}
)
¥
)
}
)
)
\

Dnd LW AR DT TRIE,

Individually, and on R<half of

211 Cthers Sinilarly Situated,
Flaintiff,

e Mo, T0-0-07

RNOOTH AMERICAR RCCEWE LI

TURTCRATION - Tulsa

ivision, formerly MCRTIH

ANMFRICAN AVIATION, INC,,
Nefendant.

FILED

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
d. 8. DISTRICT COURT

Cornes now said plaintii4, and horeby dismiasce the above
entitled cause, without prejudice, at the conl of plaintiff,
Dated this fth day of Tuly, 1970.

”

D ,Zgi 1’;/(( A

-

Attordcy lor Tlaintiff

g



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKXLAHOMA

SOUTHWIDE BAPTIST FOUNDATION 3
and CADENCE CORPORATION )
)
Plaintiffs, ) 70-C-28
)
s . )
)
TULSA CRUDE OIL PURCHASING CO., )
) SR
Defendant. } ;

[N T e [R
Vi TJ\J:_, C.‘L‘,‘( i
OOONITSINT Ao
we s W GO

ORDER DISMISSING CAUSE OF ACTION

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Dismiss
filed by the defendant herein, the briefs in support and
opposition thereto, having heard oral argument, and having
taken the matter under advi=cment, finds:

That heretofore and at a hearing on the Motion to
Dismiss held before the Courti, the Court adviscda plaintiffs,
although not raised by deferdant's motion to dismiss, that

diversity jurisdiction was not

=

iaintiffs 10 days to file & scoond anmer complaint properly
alleging jurisdiction.

The Courc has carelully merused vhe scocond amended
complaint anc Jisds thet diversicy furisdiction is still not
preperly allege

IT IS, THEREFCRT, ORDIRED thnat the comoizint and the
cause ©of action be and the sgame are hereby dismissed for lack

of reguisite diversity jurisdiction.

ENTERED this

R
_— .:,.m_._,\‘;_“_-“;,(“

CHIER UNITILD

TRICT JUDSE



o
1,
:
1]
]
b
il
i
i
1
!

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT O OKLAHCMA

U',; L2 . ? PR
P ‘ee A
oy

JOHH ¢, POE, Clery

FISCHER AND PORTER COMPANY,
Plaintiff,
vs. NO. 70-C-98

SIGMA, INCORPORATED,

Defendant.

JUDGMENT

The defendant, SIGMA, INCORPORATED, having failed
to plead or otherwise defend in this action and its default
having been entered,

NOW, upon application of the plaintiff, and upon
affidavit that defendant is indebted to plaintiff in the sum
of $19,824.66, that defendant has been defaulted for failure
to appear and that defendant is not an infant or incompetent
person, and is not in the military service of the United States,
it is hereby

ORDERED, ADRJUDGED AND DECREED that plaintiff recover
of defendant the sum of $19,824.66, with interest at the

rate of 6% per annum on the following amounts from the date

set opposite each amount to the date of judgment, and with

interest on all amounts at the rate of 10% per annum from the

date of judgment, until paid, a reasonable attorney's fee in

Ed o

the amount cf $J5TD - , and costgs of this action in the
amount of $ /92 .
$1,000.00 Mareh 14, 1968,
164.00 March 19, 1968,
189.00 March 22, 1968,
506.00 March 25, 1968,
2,031.00 March 27, 1968,
17.32 April 5, 1968,
13.09 June 10, 1968,
1,450.00 : August 13,1968,
322.09 September 16,1968,
128.53 Octobexr 22, 1968,
66.060 November 11,1968,
98.94 Decenper 30, 1968,
4,189.00 January 15,1969,
222,16 January 20, 1965,

1,291.00 January 22, 1969,

Eﬁ!{;EDl

U, distrier gpyar



990.00
1,980.00
571.20
13.49

833.13
165,59
9.63
67.98
589.16
839.45
690.00
697.00
42.60
105.06
270.91
131.84
128.89

January 31, 1969,
February 10,1969,
February 13, 1969,
February 18, 1969,
“arch 12, 1969,
March 14, 1969,
April 1, 1969,

May 26, 13869,

July 31, 1963,
August 20, 1969,
September 8, 1969,
September 18,1969,
October 17, 1869,
November 13, 19269,
November 19, 1969,
November 20, 1969,
November 26, 19689.

Dated this -‘Z@f day of (,_,Z,,é.—y/ , 1970
- p

/

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL ACTION NO. 69-¢-160
vs.
Tract No., S1EM
40.00 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, end Glenn H. Chappell, )
et al, and Unknown Owners, ) F 1 LED
) P
Defendants, ) JyL -8 1970
JOHN H. POE, Clerk
J UDGMERWNT U. 8. DISTRICT COURT
1.

NOW, on this ﬂ_zﬂ__ day of July, 1970, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Jjudgment on the Reports of Commissioners filed herein on May 21, 1970 and May 28,
1970, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action,

3.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. S1EM,
as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
filed in this action.

I,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested 1n subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to con-
demn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on July 17, 1969,
the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate
in such tfract of land, and title tc such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking.



6.

3imultancously with the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of the described estaste 1n the subject tract, 8 certain sum of money, and part
¢f this deposit has been disbursed as set oput below in paragrsph 11.

Te

The Reports of Commissioners filed herein on May 21, 1970 and May 28,
1970, =re hereby accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to the subjeci prop-
erty. The amount of just compensation as to the varicus interests in the subject
tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set out below in paragraph 1ll.

.

This judgment will create o surplus In the deposit for the subject
tract, as shown below in parsgraph 11. Such surplus funds should be refunded
to the Plaintiff.

2.

The defendants nemed in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned hereimn, all
other defendants having either discleimed or defaulted; the named defendants, as
of the dete of taking, were the owners of the respective interests in the estate
condemned herein as shown in such paragraph 11 and, as such, are entitled to
receive the just compensation awarded by this Jjudgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED snd DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the sub-
jeet tract, as such tract is described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein
and such property, to the extent of the estate described in the Declaration cof
Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
Stetes of America, es of the date of riling the Declaretion of Taking, and all
defendants herein snd all other persons are forever barred from asserting any
claim to such estate.

11.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED and DECREED that the right to receive
just compensation for their respective interests in the estate taken herein in
subject treet is vested in the defendants whose names sppear below in this para-

graph; the Reports of Commissioners of May 21, 1970 =and May 28, 1970 insofar as

-2-



they apply to subject tract, hereby are confirmed and the sums therein fixed are
adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estate taken in subjert tract,
as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 51EM
1. Lessor interest, (1/8):

Qwner: Glenn H. Chappell

Avard of Just compensation, pursuant

to Commissioners' Report - - - - - - $700.00 $700.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - $700,00
Disbursed to owner - - - - -~ + - - = - - - = - - - - - - - - None
Balance due to owner = - - - - - - = = =~ - - = - & -« - . $700.00

2, Leasehold interest from surface to base
of Bartlesville sand, (7/8):

A. Working interest, {13/16):

Owner: Victor 0il Corporation - Subject to a Morigage
to the Fourth National Bank of Tulsa

Deposited as estimated compensstion - - ~ §8,281.00
Disbursed to owners Jointly - - — = - - ~ = - = = - = - - $8,281.00
Award of just compensation pursuant

to Commissiomers’ Report - - - - - - None None
Over-deposit - ~ = = = = = = - - « = - = $8,281.00
Over-payment to owners - -~ - = - - ~ = - - -« = - - = - $8,281.00

B. Overriding royaslty interesi, (1/16}:
Owner: Atlantic Richfield Company

Award of Jjust compensation pursuant
to Commissioners! Report = = = - = = = $ob6 00 $2%6.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - -~ $246.00

Disbursed to owner ~ = = - = = = = = = = = - = = = = - = = None
Balance due O QUHET = — = = = = = = = = = = = =~ - = = ~ & $2L6,00

€. 0il Payment interest (on 1/8):

Owners: Russell Hester - - - = - - = = - =~ - = = 22,22%
Wilburn 0il Company - =~ - - - — = - = = 25.93%
Consumers' Co-operative Electric Co. - - 12.82%
Virginia M. Hester = - = - - = = = - - - 1/4% of 39.03%
Linde C. Radke - = - = - = - - - - - - = 1/4 of 39.03%
Polly Ann MeAbee - - - = - = = - = = = = 1/2 of 39.03%
Award of Jjust compensation pursuant
to Commissioners' Report - - - - - - - $350.00 $350.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - $360.00
Disbursed to owners - = - = - = = - = - = = - = - = = = 90.00

Balence due to owners ~ - - = = = ¥ - = - = -~ = - = = = = None




3. Leasehold interest in zones helow the base
of the Bartlesville sand:

Owner: Atlantic Richfield Company

Award of just compensation - - - - - - - - - - - None

Deposited as estimeted compensation - - - - - - None

Disbursed to owner - - = ~ - - - - - = =« -~ - - - None
12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff, United
States of America, have judgment against Victor 0il Corporatlon, and the Fourth
National Bank of Tulsa, jointly, for the overpayment to them as shown above in
paragraph 11, in the amount of $8,281.00. In payment of such judgment the
Defendant shall deposit said sum of $8,281.00 into the Registry of this Court.

Upen receipt of such deposit the Clerk of thls Court shall credit such
sum to the deposit for the subject tract and then disburse said deposit in the
amount of $8,281.00 to the Treasurer of the United States of America.

13.

It Is Further CRDERED that the Clerk of this Court now shall disburse
from the deposit for the subject tract certain sums as follows:

To Glenn H, Chappell - - = = = - = = = = = = = $700.00

To Atlantic Riehfield Compahy - - - - - = = = $2h6.00.

/s/ Luther Bohanon

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Asslstant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
Plaintiff, } CIVIL ACTION No, 69-C-161
VB, ) Tracts Nos. 518M-1 and
518K-2
140,00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of .
Oklahoma, and Victor 011 Corporation, F: I l- EE IJ
et al, and Unknown Owners,
3 JUL -8 1970

Defendants, JOHN H. POE, Clerk

U, S. DISTRICT COURT
J UDGMEUNT

1.

NOW, on this ___1__ day of July, 1970, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for eatry
of judgment on the Reports of Commissioners filed herein on May 21, 1970, and
May 28, 1977, and the Court, after having examined the flles in this action and
being advised by counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the partles and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tracts Nos.
518M-1 and 518M-2, as such estate and tracts are described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

I,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, ag provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this causze who are interested In subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on July 17,
1969, the United States of America filed its Decliaration of Taking of a certain
estate in such tracts of land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking.



6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was deposit-
ed in the Registry of this Court es estimated compensation for the taking of the
described estate 1n the subject tracts, a certein sum of money and part of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 11.

Ts

The Reports of Commissioners filed herein on May 21, 1970 and May 28,
1970, are hereby accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to the subject
tracts. The amount of just compensation as to the various interests in subject
tracts as I'Ixed by the Commission is set out below in paragraph 11.

8.

This judgment will create a surplus in the deposit for the subject
tracts, as set out below in paragraph 11. Such surplus funds should be refunded
to the Plaintiff,

3.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned hkerein, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants, as
of the date of taking, were the owners of the respective interests in such
estate condemned herein as shown in such paragrgh 11, and, as such, are entitled
to receive the Just cowpensaton awarded by this judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of Teking filed
herein, and such property, to the extent cf the estate deseribed in the Declara-
tlion of Taking filed herein, 1s condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and
ali defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from meserting any
claim to such estate.

11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to recelve
Just compensation for thelr respective interests in the estmte taken herein in
subject property is vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this
paragraph; the Reports of Commissiorers of May 21, 1970, and Mey 28, 1970, insofa:

as they apply to subject tracts, are hereby confirmed and the sums therein filxed

~



are adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estate taken in subject
property as shown by the followlng schedule:

TRACTS KOS. 518M-1 and 518M-2

1. lessor interest {3/16) from surface to the base of the
Bartlesville sand, and
A1l interests (B8/8) in the zones below the base of the
Bartlesville sand:

Owner: Atlantic Riehfleld Company

Award of just compensation pursuant to

Commissioners' Report - - - - = - - - - $8,468,00 38,468,00
Deposited as estimated compersation - - - - $8,468,00
Disbursed to owner - - = = = = = w - - - - 4 - - w4 - - o - __Nome
Balance due tc owner - - = - - ~ = = = = = . =« = = = = - = = $8,468,00

2. lessehold interest from surface to hase of
the Bartlesville sand {13/16):

A. Working interest (11/16):

Owner: Victor 0il Corporation - Subject to & mortgage to the
Fourth Nationsl Bank of Tulsa

Deposited as estimated compensation - - $9,948.00

Disbursed to owners jointly -~ = - - - - - - = = - - - - - $9,9L8.00
Award of Just compensation pursuant

to Commissioners' Report ~ - =~ = - - = __ _Hone __None
Over-depogit - - ~ = = = - « = ~ & = - - $9,948.00
Overpayment to ownerg = - - - - - - - = - - - - - = - = - $9,948.00

B, 01l Payment interest {on 1/8):

Owners: Russell Hester - ~ - - - ~ - - 22,229
Wilburn Qil Company =~ - - - - 25.93%
Consumers Cooperative
Eleetric Compeny =~ - - = - 12,829
Virginia M. Hester 1/4% of 39.03%
Linda C. Radke - -~ - - - - - = 1/4 of 39.03%
Polly Ann McAbee - ~ - - - - - 1/2 of 39.03%
Award of Just compensation pursuant
to Commissicners' Report - - - - - $2,654,00 $2, 654,00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - $2,654.C0
Digbursed tO OWNErs - = - - = = = = = = = = = = - = = - = 2,654.C0
Balance due to owners « -~ = -~ - = - - = = - - - - - - - - None
12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff, United
States of America have judgment asgainst Victor 0il Corporation, and the Fourth

National Bank of Tulsa, jolntly, for the overpayment to them, as shown above in

-3-



paragraph 11, in the amount of $9,948.00, In payment of such judgment the
defendant shall deposit sald sum of $9,948.00 intoc the Reglstry of this Court.

Upon receipt of such deposit the Clerk of this Court shall credit such
sum to the deposit for the subject tracts and then disburse sald deposit in the
amount of $9,948.00 to the Treasurer of the United States of America.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of thls Court now shall . disburse

from the deposit for the subject tract,

To Atlantic Richfield Company - - - - - - - - $8,468.00,

/s/ Iuther Bohanon

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert 4, Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 69-C-162
vs.

Tract No. 523M

FILED
JUL -8 1970

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

27.50 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situste in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and Clifford I. House,
et al, and Unknown Quners,

Defendants.

L B AL NP S S e N

J UDGMEUNT

1.

NOW, on this ki day of July, 1970, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on the Report of Commissioners riled herein on April 23, 1970, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advlsed by
counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estate teken in Tract Wo. 523M, as
such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declarstion of
Taking flled in this action,

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract of land, Pursuant thereto, on July 17,
1969, the United States of America Filed 1ts Declaration of Teking of a certain
estate in such tract of land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was de-
posited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensaticon for the taking
of a certain estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

T.

The Report of Commissioners Tiled herein cn [ .}, 1970, hereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract, The amount of
Just compensation as to various interests in the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, is set out below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a surplus in the deposit for the subject
tract, as set forth below in paragraph 12, Such surplus should be refunded to
the Plaintiff.

F.

The defendants nawed in paragraph 12 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned therein; all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants, as
of the date of taking, were the owners of the respective interests in such
estate condemned@ herein as shown in such paragraph 12 snd, as such, are entitled
to recelve the just compensation awarded by this Judgment,

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERER, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subject tract, as said tract is described in the Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate described in the Declara-
tion of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto s vested in the
United States of America, ms of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred Trom assert-
ing any claim to such estate.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of taking
the owners of the estate teken in the subject traet were the defendants whose
names appear below in paragraph 12, and the interest owned by each is as therein
shown. The right to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment is

vested in the parties so named in paragraph 12.

_2_



12.

It Ta Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Report of Commig-

sioners of April 23, 1970, hereby is confirmed and the sums therein fixed are

adopted as the awards of just compensation for the various interests in the

estate taken im subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, 523M

1. Lessor (royalty) interest {1/8):

Owvners: Lepa Slocter and

Ernest Slocter - - - - = = = = = = - = 3/8
Clifford Lee House - - - = = = = = « = 5/8

The First Nationel Bank of Nowata
held a mortgage on the House

interest.
Award of just compensation pursuant to
Commissioners' Report = - - - - = = - = = $137.00 $137.00
Deposited as estimeted compensation - - - - - $137.00
Disbursed to owners =~ - - - - - = - - - - - - e e e - None
Balance due £0 OWRErS - = = = = = = = = - = @ m — = = - = = = $137.00

Leaschold interest (7/8):

A,

Working interest (3/h):

Ownere: H. E. Wentworth and Florence Wentworth

Deposited as estimated compensation - - $1,305.00
Disbursed to owners - — - = ~ - = - = = = - - = = « - - = $1, 305.00
Award of just compensation pursuant to

Commissioners' Report =~ - ~ - - - None None
Deposit surplus - -~ = = - = = =~ = = = - $1,305.00
Overpayment to owners = - - ~ = = = = = - = = = « - = - - $1,305.00

0il Payment interest (1/L4):
(Also called security interest)

Owner: Carl S, Hall

Award of just compensation pursuant to

Commissioners' Report - - - - - - = 408,00 $28.,00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - ~ $28.00
Disbursed to owner - - - = - - - - - - v - - - - - = = - = None
Balance due to owner = - - = — - = - = = = = = = & = & - = $28.00
13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff, United

States of America, heve judement against the defendants H. E. Wentworth, and

Florence Wentworth, jointly, for the overpayment to them as shown above in

...3..



paragraph 12, in the amount of $1,305.00. In peyment of such judgment the
defendants shall deposit szid sum of $1,305.00 intc the Reglstry of this Court.

Upon receipt of such deposit the Clerk of this Court shall credit such
sum to the deposit for the subject tract and then disburse ssid deposit in the
amount of $1,305.00 to the Treasurer of the United States of America,

1k,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court now shall disburse

from the deposit for the subject tract certain sums as followe:

To Lena Slocter and
Ernest Slocter, jointly - - = = = = « - - $51.38

Tc Clifford Lee House and
The First Nationel Bank of
Nowata, jolntly - - - « = = = - = - - - $85.62

To Carl 5. Hall - = » - » = - = = = = = = = $28,00.

/e/ Luther Bohanon
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
QIVIL ACTIOR NO. 69-0-164
Y5
Tract No. 527M
115,93 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and D. B. Godsey, et al,

and Unknown Owners, F ' l: E D
Pefendants, JUL. - 8 1979

JOHN H. POE, Clerk

J U DGMENT U. S. DISTRICT COURT

1.

NOW, on this _ §{ __ day of July, 1970, this matter comes on for dis-
position on applicetion of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 21, 1970, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estate taken in Traect No. 52TM, as
such estate and traect are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed in this section.

b,

Service of Process hag been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in the subject
property.

9.

The Acts of Congress set out In paragraph 2 of the Complaint flled
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject property, Pursuant thereto, on July 1T, 1969,
the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certaln estate
in such tract of land, and title to such estate should be vested Iln the United

States of Americe as of the dete of filling such Declarstion of Taking.



6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was de-
posited In the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of a certain estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12,

7.

The Report of Commissicners filed herein on May 21, 1970, hereby is
accepted and adopted as & finding of faet as to subject tract. The amount of
Just compensation ae to variocus interests in the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, is set out below in paragraph 12.

8.

This Judgment will create a curplus in the deposit for the subject
tract, as set forth below in paragraph 12. Sueh surplus should be refunded to
the Plaintiff,

9.

The defendants named In paragraph 12 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned thereiln; all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants, as
o the date of taking, were the cwners of the respective interests in such
estate condemned herein as shown in such paragraph 12 and, as such, are entitled
to receive the Just compensation awarded by this judgment,

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED that the United States
of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subject tract, as sald tract is described in the Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate described in the Declara-
tion of Taking filed herein, 1s condemned, and title thereto 1s vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of f1ling the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and ail other persons are forever barred from assert-
ing any claim to such estate.

il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of taking
the owners of the estate taken in the subjeect tract were the defendants whose
names appear below in paragraph 12, and the interest cwned by each is as therein
shown. The right to recelve the just compensation awarded by this Judgment is

vested in the parties so named in paragrasph 12.

..2_



12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Report of Commis-
sioners filed May 21, 1970, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein filxed is
adopted as Just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown by
the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 527M
Owners:
Lessor interest: Ruth M. Karns

Lesgee Interest: American Realty & Petrcleum Corporation

Total mwerd of just compensation = = = « = = = = = = » = » = = $1,198.00
Allocated as followa:
To Lessor Interest $1,198.00
To Lessgee Interest None
Deposited as estimated compensation = - - = = « = = - = = = = $5,347.00
Balsnce tc be refunded to Plaintiff - - - - =~ ~ = = - - - ~ = $4,149.00
Disbursed to ownerg = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = -~ - - ~ - « None
13.

It Is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Clerk of this Court

shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract the following sums of

money:
To Ruth M, Karns -~ = = = = = = = « « =« = - - $1,198.00
To Treasurer of the United States - - - - = $h, 145,00,
. ( s
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLIOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA

United States of Awmerica,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. €9-C-163

VS. Tract No. 437M

20.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Oklahoma, and H, E, Wentworth, et , - D
al, and Unknown Owners, E l L E
JUL -8 1970

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

L T N S A N N N

Defendants.

J U D GMETNT

1.

NOW, on this ___z__ day of July, 1970, this matter comes on for dis-
position on applicstion of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 1, 1970, anéd the
Court, after heving examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. 437M,
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking
flled in this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected ¢ither personally eor by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule 71# of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and asuthority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract of land., Pursuant thereto, on July 17,
1969, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certaln
estate in such tract of land, and title to such property should be vested in the

United States of America, as of the date of filing sueh Declaretion of Taking.



6.

Simultanecusly with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was de-
rosited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of a certain estate In the subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set out below in parsgraph 12,

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on Mey 1, 1970, hereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract, The amount of
Just compensation as to variocus interests in the sublect tract, as fixed by the
Commissicn, 1s set out below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a surplus in the deposit for the subject
tract, as set forth below in paragraph 12, Such surplus should be refunded to
the Plaintiff,

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned therein; all
other defendants having elther disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants, as
of the daste of taking, were the owners of the respective interests in such
estate condemned herein as shown in such paragraph 12 and, as such, are entitled
to recelve the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
subjeet tract, as said tract 1s described in the Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate described in the Declara-
tion of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of filling the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other perscons are forever barred from assert-
ing any claim to such estate.

1i.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of taking
the owners of the egtate taken in the subjeet tract were the defendants whose
names appear below in paragraph 12, and the interest owned by each 1s as therein
shown. The right to recelve the just compensetion awarded by this judgment 1is

vested in the partles so named in parsgraph 12.

-2



12.

It Is Further ORDERED, AIJUDGED and DECREED that the Report of Commis-
sioners filed on May 1, 1970, hereby is confirmed and the sums thereln fixed are
adopted as the awards of Jjust compensation for the various interests in the
estate tasken 1n subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. L3TM
1. Lessor {royalty)} interest {(1/8):

Qwners:  Ruth Genmeva Conn - - ~ - -~ - - 1/2
Charles Haven Caldwell - - - - 1/2

Deposited as estimeted compensation - - -~ - - $1,115.00
Avard of just compensation pursuant to

Commissicners' Report = = - - = = = - - 863.00 $863.00
Deposit surplus - = « = = = = — = = - - - - - $ 256.00
Disbursed to owners - = = - - = = - - = = = -« ~ & w = - - - = None
Balance due 0 OWHDETS = = = = = = = = ~ = = = — = = = = = = = = $863.00

2. leasehold interest {7/8):

A, Working ipterest (15/16):

Owners: H. B. Wentworth and
Florence Wentworth

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - -$3,893.00
Disbursed to owners - = - — - = = = = = = = = = = - = - - $3,893.00
Award of just compensaticn pursuant to

Commissioners'! Report - - ~ - - === _ None None
Deposit surpius - - - - - = - - = = - - - $3,863.00
Overpayment to owners -~ = = -~ - = = = - - = - = -~ - = - = $3,893.00

B. Overriding royalty interest (1/16):

Owner: Howasrd 3., Jones

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - 446,00
Disbursed to owner - - - — = = = = — w = = = = & = -~ = = $hli6,00
Award of just compensation pursuant

to Commissioners' Report - = - = = = $335.00 $335.00
Deposit surplus - = = - - =~ = = = = = - - $111.00
Overpayment to owners - = ~ = = - = = - - - = - = = = = = $111.00




13,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff, United
States of America, have judgment agninst the following named defendants for the
overpayments to them ag shown above in paragraph 12, in the amounts as follows:

1, Judgment against H. E. Wentworth, and Flerence Wentworth,

Jointly, in the amount of $3,893.00;

2. Judgment against Howerd S. Jones in the amount of $111.00.

In payment of such Judgments each defendant shall deposit the amount
of his respective judgment intoc the Registry of this Court.

Upon receipt of payment of such judgments the Clerk of this Court
shall credit such sum to the deposit for the subject tract and then disburse the
sum so deposited to the Treasurer of the United States of America.

1k,
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court nov shall disburse

from the deposit for the subject tract, certain sums as Tollows:

To Treasurer of the United States of fAmerica - - - $256.00
To Ruth Geneva Conn - =~ - -~ - = = — = = = = = « - $431.50
To Charles Haven Caldwell -~ - ~ - - = = =~ - = - $431.50

/s/ Luther Bohanon

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant Unlited States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerlca,

Plaintifr, CIVIL ACTION NO. 69-C-165

VS, Tract No. 532M
54.14 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
OCklahoma, and Mary C, Kenton, et
al, and Unknown Owners,

E1LED

R N S NI L S )

Defendants, JOHN H.PUE,CHFK

U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Jd U DG MENT

1.

NOW, on this 1 day of July, 1970, this metter comes on for dis-
position on spplicatlion of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 7, 1970, and the
Court, after having examined the flles in this action snd being advised by
counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

)

The Court has jurisdiciion of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to the estate takem 1ln Tract No. 532M, as
such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Tak-
ing filed in this action.

i

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who sre interested in subject property.

2.

The Acts of Congress set ocut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to con-
demn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on July 17, 1969,
the United States of America Filed its Declaration of Taking of such described
property, and title to the described estate in such property should be vested in
the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of

Taking.



€.

SBimultanecusly with filing the Declaration of Taking, there vas de-
posited in the Reglstry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of a certain estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of
this deposit has been disbursed, ss set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Commissicners filed herein on May ¥ , 1970, hereby is
accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract, The amount of
Just compensation ms to various interests in the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, is set out below in paragraph 12.

8,

This Judgment will create a surplus in the depcsit for the subject
tract, as set forth below in paragraph 12, Such surplus should be refunded to
the Plaintiff,

3.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned therein; all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants, as
of the date of teking, were the owners of the respective interests in such
estate condemned herein as shown in such paragraph 12 and, as such, are entitled
to receive the jJust compensation awarded by this judgment,

1o0.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Unilted States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
gubject tract, as said tract is described in the Declaration of Taklng filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate described in the Declara-
tion of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declarstion of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from assert-
ing any claim to such estate,

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of taking
the owners of the estate taken in the subjeet tract were the defendants vhose
names appear below in paragraph 12, and the interest owned by each is as therein
shown, The right to receive the just compensation awarded by this judement is

vested in the parties so nemed in paragraph 12,

-0



12,

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Report of Commis-
sioners filed May 7, 1970, is hereby confirmed, end the sum therein fixed is
gdopted as Just compensaticn for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown by
the following schedule:

TRACT NC, 532M
Owners i

Lessor Interest:

Mary C, Henton - - » - - = - - - 1/2

Victor James Sayre - - - - - - - 1/5) (Heirs of Fern Sayre,
Faye Frnestine Lawson - - - - - 1/5) deceased)

Fay Eleanor Allen - - - = = = = 1/10

lessee Interest:

American Realty and Petroleum Corporation (all)

Total award of just compensation =« - - = = = = = = = = = = = = - $685.00

Allocated as follows:

To Lessor Interest - - - - -~ = = - = = = $685.00

To Lessee Interest - - =« « - - - « - - = None

$685,00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - -~ - -~ = = - = - = = - $5,166.00
Balance to be refunded to Plafntiff - - ~ = = = = = = = - - = $h, h81,00
Disbursed to owners - - - = = - - = = =« = = = 7 = = = - -~ - None
13,

It Is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Clerk of this Court

shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract the following sums of

money s

To Mary C. Henton = =~ - = - = = = = = - = = $342,50

To Victor James Sayre - - - - = - - - — - = 137.00

To Faye Ernestlne Lawson =~ - = - = = = = - 137.00

To Fay Eleanor Allen - -~ - = - - = = = = = 68,50

To Treasurer of United States - - - - - - i 481,00,

/s/ Luther Bchanon
T TUNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT 4, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney
- 3_.



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHCOMA
EMILY BUSBY, Administratrix of
the Estate of JAMES R. BUSBY,
Deceased,
Plaintiff,
vs.

NO. 69-C-108

EAGLE-PICHER INDUSTRIES, INC.,

A Foreign Corporation, F l L E D
Defendant. JUL% 1970

JOHN H. POE, Clerk

TUDGMENT 4, 8. DISTRICT COURT

THIS matter coming on for consideration by the Court
on this iiﬂtr-day of Juhy, 1970, upon the stipulation of counsel
filed herein, the Court finds that Plaintiff is entitled to judgment
against the Defendant in the sum of Seventeen Thousand, Five Hundred
Dollars ($17,500.00)} as damages for the wrongful death of James R.
Busby, Deceased. Said damages are awarded as a pecuniary loss sustained

by the surviving wife and minor children.

IT IS, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that Plaintiff have and recover of and from the Defendant

the sum of Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($17,500.00).

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
FLOYD L. WALKER and
H. G. E. BEAUCHAMP

BY ALt e LCF .
Attorndys for Plaintif




D RPN S

Tad e D a4 £ P A
Urited Suwtes ol jmorico, ;
N
)
ﬁJ.A.«_“..-J_u::, _\,‘

N L o ap D

. - - o e |
Vi . Covil Boe S5=Cm150

CZY?“ Z. BICWL an ; Wi, '
¢/fofa va agic Lantern “heatcers, :

{ FIiLED
JuL -~ 91970

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
4. S. DISTRICT COURT

f)

ceming on for kearing Kotlon ol wue

o 1 e v e L
o confirm the sale of yreal D U'LJ‘A_;-.)Y MOS0 il WaLe

for the Northeran District of Chlerlons J
wnder on Crder of Jele cobed Moreh 13, 1070 , Gal Loosusd

.

- - - S Lo el ... e V-5 T ot T e
In this cause oul of the (STice of the Courts Clerk Tor Che Usxlted Svates

o ERN [ S A T S AT AT e e e P T e T e e
Sdstrict Col fov whe Worthern Dislriel ol Uale GO0, Ol wld AolOwWaing

degerdibed property, vo-wit:

Lot Twenty-Taree
originel Town of

such property desceribed in
1o pertaining to the theatver ot OiltC'ﬁ, o;\;;::;ho;.‘;, u;_._\.:l cnibits are
attached .wocto.

axnd the Cowrt having exemined the podcealings of

arshal under the efcressid Order of Sale anl oo

AN Qe

ené legel notlce of tho zalo wos

Y LSS

least Foux (U4} weeks milor wo Uns doe of sile o tha | Geewina T0a)
Herald N

4 newepeper published and of goioido civealation in Uhe Cowaly of

Sy ] T
Cnelg ¥ Stace o Glny widel "ol

she hove-desoribeld properly

¥.

ané Pest bidder therelor.

Tinls uhoys o

3 o S 3 N = R F. ) o L AN PP A B e
in eondormity with dthe land end Julgments of this Courd ond that tke

ale was legel in zll resvects.



OrIERID,

DL CUILLLVWT .

E PR TT a7 D ram oy
S0 wuat eI iy OPstsyvice S - VI ey W e

™ R e T T
CU Ll Gl Tl SO0 GG CLiaLlal

Leems Y Y - IS L, )
FRTE N FU P L B A N I L e

s/ Fobert P. Sanmtce

‘Aotoraey




oemntnt e 20

eremeal By

Thoy sheferme? re

A Continuation. eriici Releas

Tna arigh~al Tinoncirg notem fram tha ceilatrcal
Gelween ie fareqoing Dobter and the fimancing 3
Sccured Porty, bearing taa i rumber sthown gheve g
rumlyr ahown ooove, ik stil ai- Parly raloasos (e fol-
Tacrevin

Sacyrad
fowinyn

[

< oiaer, and

I M bt

CORLG

am N
C(\'—un [yt

ey
e VL

Dotod:

This STATEMINT {o prasantod ‘o Tha Covaty Cheike of

o

LT

waunty, Jitie of

Gitemu, Tor Nling surivend fo e L

Cleawnly s

arm Comnarclal Fadn




3.

ATT

B PRI
2. Adudresa

o ATy

-
JM,\ Sy

Lrapi

LY. b BLOCCLARNS

S son bo Becured

Lo abilgaton, aond minin,
nssessments, :i..;uu ;
aru cost-, ard e

(X3

COLLATHERAL
1. Tho scours
4. Desc

1

wintevest is geanied in Gu
< coliateral. Ineivie the fo
G oil, gas or araor minerals to Lo o
affixed to real eslatc), or consumers 1o
I h_htor'a i mf ~)..4.e [ AR TRLITHE
T
i}

wd fxtures {(Joods Lo be
C cungesn

giv N nhovo. BEEL
(o) if this 18 a pur
ipsite choh Lo,
(o i Insulficlent space 0 list ol ccliateral, ¢
signed for purposcs ol wseatificatlic:

;r.‘\c by loca
ey

Soe atiuohed efguipd

Ooon
b. Al sebsiiet cmenig foe, o
varks, and equipmuni userd Lo ennneotinn

c.  All property almilar to th

3. Classify goods Ui {ong or 1o
] Lm:.u-m.r Gands

G
L AnG etheyr aduitions 19, &
:-4 E)|)(‘,‘_'ly.

i) Lcc:oums Averiva

6 BlGIR 18 crhecked, thls is fnoparl op
e poart or ell of the funds cdvanoed lo i
shurse funds direct 1w l]"‘ croof
4. Jany of the coltateral 18 2
o ning them arc b L

Fon J.;-U-u:a.nul- ..ndl;ull‘ul U Lanilad

£0

¥ L.1.\,.L‘si HoT we

C Soai Paviy moy
inee 601 the collater
ice whoere the vecordy

G perchaae in
sloentian ol

v o7 ot thle security agecern

Ad s o bie Shed Looa fnsagiag s L, eheew the appre;

Nock

Liock § O proceeds

g BULCMNCNL T Pose

b purpnses i nol W be consirued La s G

Izternl, and deivor {8 nol authorized to sell, Geuse
service, manufaclure, progous or assernble the Culu.u.
on tne back of this securily agveement.

Acditional terms on linck.

are covered for fmano pUhcts foo lnanet

WE wiih raspect do the ool-
Vladder uadriets of

Ll proviaicns

EST: (I corporeie Deblor) LETTOH,

Lecrelnry o) Corporation

VY N

y DLanianL.




Py e oy
Lasaer

La s

Tomlin

i
'

~

]

P B P P
PRI
oL L U
) B N Y
oLl

[ T P




- . Tresen T
LD
gty
PUR GRS,
. - | - - B .
r\--l,e._«,‘. Con ‘J\ R Er Ve e -
. s ‘ cedle LT ey
- . e N R C T N G W s TV R VDR AV
. .
- T,
Ea L ; Lo .

. . Dot A e
B " B P AW o ¥ PP U

Frhm o m e e LT [ R fah iy o
FUSTOTARVINIS SEMA VIV I VIO L S PR SN

()

v

i e i W kel L
N N
K



i o N
.
Voo
locriod ar irG W
-
7
. )
.

P R TR s A earee

[T PR, B S T o)

oo

AW L7 (Jen?)



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HERBERT LEE HUTCHISON, )
Plaintiff, )
)
-vs- } No., Civil Action
) 69-C-209
NORTH AMERICAN ROCKWELL )
CORP,, et al, )
Defendants ) F'
¥ [ N E
MOTION TO DISMISS JY ~ 9 D
. U s pio POE C
COMES now the plaintiff and moves the Court to dtsxaﬁ%]:‘mci.'c Ierk
OUgr

the above cause with prejudice to a future action, the parties having reached

X‘M ‘
/ A?drney%r Plaintiff

ORDER OF DISMISSAL,

a full gettlement,

NOW, on this Eﬂ'a'ﬁy of July, 1970, the above cause came
on to be heawd upon application of the plaintiff to dismiss, and the above

@oiiore Y Com plret cene

caus hereby dismissed with prejudice to a future action,

United States District Judge




et ALk A e

e e

T

s dmmr

s

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ,//

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 70-C-127

VS.

McARTHUR AUSTIN, et el., ‘
FILED
JUL -9 1570

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
NOTICE OF DISMISSAL U, S. DISTRICT COU%

B L L A

Defendants.

OCMES NOW the Plaintiff, United States of America, by and through
its attorney, Robert P. Santee, Assistant United States Attorney for the
Northern District of Oklashoma, and hereby gives notice of dismissal of this
cause without prejudice.

Dated this 9th day of July, 1970.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NATHAN G. GRAHAM
United States Attorne

ﬂ VP AT e

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

CERTTFICATE OF SERVICE BY MATLING

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Notice of Dismissal was mailed on this 9th day of July, 1970, to the foliowing
individuasls at the addressed indicated:

Mr. F. Panl Thieman, Jr. Mr. McArthur Austin
Attorney-at-Law 461 W. 8Tth Street, Apt. 7,
11~3 Southland Financial Center Los Angeles, California 90044
L1131 South Darlington
Tulsa, Oklshoma TUL35 Mrs. Johnnie Mae Austin
T13 East 3%th Street North
Tulsa, Oklahoma.

At /
ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA
El1LED

~JUL -9 1970

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U, S DIiSTRICT C%

VEVA CARTER, ROBERT VAUGHN,

E. W. BURROWS and SUZANNE
BURROWS, Husband and Wife,
ERNEST HOLLOPETER and

KATHRYN HOLLOPETER, husband

and wife, and KEITH E. NEWBY and
VERA M, NEWBY, Husband and wife,

/

Plaintiffs, 70-C~-202

vs,
EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY ASSURANCE

CORPORATION LTD, BOSTON,
MASSACHUSETTS,

Tt o M Nt Tt el Nt o St fw g Voga Nt Smaf Syt et

Defendant.

ORDER REMANDING CAUSES OF ACTION

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Remand
filed by plaintiffs herein, the brief in support thereof, and
having carefully perused the entire file, being fully advised
in the premises, finds:

That in the removal defendant seeks to aggregate the
claims of plaintiffs to meet jurisdictional reguirements.

The Court finds that such claims cannot be aggregated
to create the jurisdictional amount necessary to establish juris-
diction.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the causes of action
and complaint of plaintiffs be and the same are hereby remanded
to the District Court of washington County, Oklahoma.

ENTERED this Zlg’-day of July, 1970.

Coo FD o

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




Form 6.12-12

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE j
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IXX I KEX R B R X KRR XX XX OO 0O XX XXX X XXX IR A

Board of County Commissioners of
Rogers County, Oklahoma;
State of Oklahoma, ex rel
Department of Highways of
the State of Oklahoma,
Flaintiff,

V5. NO, T70-C-60 el

|
)
)
)
: )
Certain parcels of land in Rogers County, )
Oklahoma, containing 6.64 acres, more or )
less; Susie Johnson Haynes, No., 17223; )
County Treasurer of Rogers County, Oklahoma; ]
and the unknown heirs, executors,administrators, )
trusties, legatees, devisees, creditors and )
assigns of Ned Noon, a/k/a Ned Potato, Cherokee )
FB #20472, Deceased; and the United States of )
America; )

)

)

)

)

FILED
JUL 13 197

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Defendants.

ORDER APPROVING AND CONFIRMING
REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

NOW on this [ 5 _day of }Zcfc‘, ., 19 7(’ , this

7 7
L] .
matter comes on for hearing, and plaintiff requests this court to approve

the condemnation proceedings and to confirm the plaintiff's appropriation
of the hereinafter described property.
The gourt finds from an examination of the pleadings, notices, re-

ports and records herein that the plaintiff filed its petition on the 25th

day of February , 10 70 | alleging that - was necessary for plain-
tiff to appropriate - iere . arfter deser.. o, . v for highway pur-
poses and that p s WAGDLIe tO secu.e L. purchase because of
the refusal by tae deivwua:ur. landowrer(s) to grant same to the State ror

the consideration offered ro. sald land for public purposes.

That thereaftes the reyulired tatutery notice was served upon the

defendant(s) as to 3¢ »  o2intm-:. .7 commissionere and the court appoint-
ed commissioners on *i 18th day of March 7 ,19__70 , and
the commissioners after * ing examined the defendun property filed

their report with the ¢ 1w of this Court on the 17thday of April




/

1970, assessing plaintiff Seventeen Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-four and

no/100 ($17,264.00) Dollars for the appropriation by said plaintiff of the

lands and property sought by it in this proceeding, and for full and complete

damage$ to any and all of the remaining land and property of said defendants.
The court finds that, pursuant to such award, plaintiff deposited with

the Clerk of this Court on the 4th day of June, 1970, the said sum of Seven~

teen Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Four and no/100 ($17,264.00) Dollars and

thereupon plaintiff became entitled to the immediate possession of the proper
concerned herein, and defendants thereupon became entitled by operation of 1la
to have said award disbursed to them by the Court Clerk, free and clear of

all poundage or other fees.

The Court finds that the statutory limitation period within which the
parties to said proceedings might have filed a demand for jury trial, or
otherwise objected, has expired; and, none of the parties hereto have filed
written demand for jury, or exceptions and objections; or if filed, said
demand and/or objections havé been withdrawn or abandoned. That these pro-
ceedings have therefore bhecome final and complete; and, that plaintiff is
entitled to an order of this court approving the said proceedings and con-
firming the appropriation by plaintiff of the right, title and interest
taken by it in the property described on the sheet attached hereto,

IT 18 THEREFORE by the Court considered, ordered adjudged and decreed
that plaintiffs' taking of the right and interest sought by it in these
proceedings as acquired by it on the 4th day of June, 1970, in the hereinafte
described property is hereby approved and confirmed, and plaintiffs'jare here

decreed to have acquired fee simple title in and to the surface of said

described property as prayed for in plaintiffs' petition including tée right

to use and remove any and all dirt, rock, gravel and other road builiing

materials from the realty, but not including o0il, gas or other minerah rights
/

\ ;

AN ez Ao ot A

DISTRICT JUDGH

in said property.

APPROVED:

'”“ﬁi‘ﬂotxd-l/‘ s
- 4
-/

Attorﬂeys for Pilaintiffs

U.S, DISTRICT ATTORNEY,
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT

By: / [é,/ /)/'/, /’ P

Aorice o 7 sAvI s




A styip, piece or pavcel of land lying in part of Lot 1
T 20 N, R 15 ¥ in Reogers County, Oklahoma.

delincated as follows:

—Fres, Fridis

e

1970

PAS 5-1050(11)
Pareel Ho, 9.1

Febroary 3,

(N NW%) of Section 31
?

Said parcel of land (shaded area) is

e Foc. Ling

o
é‘
3
/t_‘..
4
=
~\
o g
L ~i
e .
& &
N
/
™l
by ne
o IS
s 9
3 So
&
15
1 LS
[ q6715° 7 .
S$88°55 07" Prop. I.ine
L]
K3
-~
I
L3
o(

Contajuing 6.04 acres, more or less,

N6 See. Lina

FAS-8-1056(11)

Porcel Ko, 5.1

Part OF Lot 1N L4 N L/2%)
Section 31 - T 20N — RIS E

R/ - 6.64 Aes., .
Pres, RV — 0.42 Acs. “

NSAIE Sce. fine

Z




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

INGERSOLL~RAND COMFANY, by and
through its division I-R DRILLING
& COMPRESSION SERVICES,

VS.

JOEN BUNNING TRANSFER CO., INC.,
and HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

Plaintiff,

FILED
JUL 17 1970

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

)
)
)
)
)
y No. 69-C-205
)
)
)
)
Defendant. }

ORDER ON ISSUES OF LAW
(Paragraph VI, Page 4)
PRETRIAL ORDER

Counsel for the plaintiff and defendant have reguested
the Court to enter its conclusion of law and Order relating to
four guestions set out in paragraph VI as issues of law on page
4 of the Pretrial Order.

The Court has carefully considered the Pretrial Order,
all of the pleadings and the Briefs of all parties, and based
thereon makes the following Order with reference to the issues

of law:

1.

Whether the defendant Bunning was acting as a
common carrier or a contract carrier.

The Court concludes and answers this guestion
of law by saying the Court finds John Bunning
Transfer Company, Inc., was and is a common
carrier.

Whether, if the Court finds the defendant Bunning
was acting as a contract carrier, this is a matter
to which the doctrine of res ipsa loguitur would
apply.

The Court having found that John Bunning Transfer
Company, Inc¢., was a common carrier, the question
of res ipsa loguitur becomes moot.

Whether the loss complained of was covered by
insurance policy No. IM-90896 issued by defendant
Hartford to defendant Bunning.

The Court finds and orders that the insurance
policy of the Hartford Fire Insurance Company in
truth and in fact covers the loss complained of.

In the event the Court finds that insurance policy
No. IM-90896 does cover the loss complained of by
plaintiff, whether the policy protects against
damage for loss of use.



The Court finds and holds that the policy of
insurance does cover the loss of use cof the
article complained of by the plaintiff. The
Court will be open for further argument cn
this question at and during the trial cf the
case.

The Clerk is ordered to place this case on the next
jury docket to be called not later than September, 1970.

Dated this _ /£ 4%  day of July, 1970.

it Tl ariri

United States District Judge




g

EILE D/
UL 17 997 -7

JOHN . POE, Clerk
u S DISTRICT COURT

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY,
a Public Corporation,

Plaintiff

vS. CASE NO, 70-C-5 *

A Strip of Land 100 Feet in
Width in the $/2 SE/4 NW/4;
and N/2 NE/4 SW/4 and Lot 6
in Section 23, Township 22
North, Range 15 East, Rogers
County, Oklahoma, et al.,

Defendants

ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS
AS MODIFIED BY STIPULATION OF THE PARTIES

Now on this !/ day of July, 1970, the Court considered
the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment approv-
ing the Commissioners' report herrtofore filed in this proceed-
ing as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said pe-
tition for condermation are true and that the Grand Ri-
ver Dam Authoricy is entitled to acquire property by em-
inent domain for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

2. That more than 60 days has elapsed since the fil-
ing of the Report of Commissicners herein and no excep~
tions therein nor demand for jury trial are pending as
to the lands hereinafter described and that the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on the 3rd day of February,
1970, should be confirmed and approved.

3. That there hes been filed herein a Stipulation
by all parties hereto that the just compensation for the
taking by the plaintiff be fixed at the sum of $4,750.00
and that the defendants herein and each of them have
withdrawn their exceptions to the Commissioners' Report
and demand for jury trial. That the Stipulation provides

that the Report of Commissioners shall be confirmed ex-

cept as modified by the Stipulation.



R A i .

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 3rd day of
February, 1970, is final and the award is set out and fixed in
said report together with the sum of $750.00 as set forth in the
Stipulation is the full and just compensation for the taking of
the lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO, 327-7.4
PERPETUAL EASEMENT

4 Strip of Land 100 Feet in Width in the South Half of
the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter and the
North Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter and Lot 6 in Section 23, Township 22 North,
Range 15 East of the Indian Base and Meridian in Rogers
County, Oklahoma, the Center Line of which is described
as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point in the West Boundary of the
said South Half of the Southeast Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter, 398 Feet North of the South-
west Corner thereof; thence in a Southeasterly
direction to a point in the East Boundary of the
gsaid Lot 6, said point being approximately 806
Feet South and 624 Feet East of the Northwest Cor-
ner thereof,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the estate or right taken is the perpetual right, privilege and
autheority to erect, operate and maintain a line or lines of poles,
towers, structures, wires and fixtures for the transmission of el-
ectric energy and to cut down, remove and trim any trees that may,
in the judgment of the plaintiff, interfere with or endanger said
line, or lines, poles, towers, structures, wires and fixtures or
the maintenance or operation thereof; also, the perpetual right,
privilege and authority to set the necessary footings, guy and brace
poles and anchors, and to attach all the necessary guy wires upon
the above described premises and to enter upon the above described
premises for the purpose of erecting, maintaining and operating
the sald line, or lines, of poles, towers, structures, wires and
fixtures as aforesaid and the perpetual privilege, right and auth-
ority to erect, maintain and operate said line or lines upon, over
and across any street, alley, highway, railrcad or other right-of-
way now or hereafter established and existing on or across said
lands or adjoining the same or adjacent thereto; reserving unto

the owners the use of gaid lands for any and all purposes that do not
interfere with the estate and right tagken by the plaintiff and for
the purposes herein set forth.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the estate and all of the above designated and described real es-
tate, as described in said petition, and the interest therein ta-
ken by these eminent domain proceedings, was vested in the Grand
River Dam Authority on the 3rd day of February, 1970, upon the
depositing of the sum of $4,000.00 with the registry of this Court
for the lands and estates taken in and to the above described land

Y. Q%‘_¢~ //4”‘7&\

United States Dlstrlc%jjudge

APPROVED:

A

Atto ey for Plaintiff
//) [

KAQéo for Dafegéants



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLLAHOMA

MACK DONALDSON and BILL DONALDSON, } .
d/b/a DONALDSON BROTHERS, a } »
partnership, ... Plaintiffs, )
) )
v, } No. 70-C-34
)
J. D, COUCH and the PRYOR LIVESTOCK )
COMMISSION COMPANY, a corporation, .+...Defendants, )
; EILED
¥s.
) i8N
TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY, ++...Garnishee. ) MH" H. POE, Clerk
U, S DISTRICL COURT.

ORDER ON AGREED SETTLEMENT

L.

The parties hereto by joint application have on this g%
day of July, 1970, requested the Court to enter an order effectuating the
agreed settlement evidenced by the joint application. Pursuant to said
joint application, the court enters the following order:

(1} From the proceeds in the sum of $8, 332, 60 on deposit
with the ‘Security Naticnal Bank of Sapulpa, Oklahoma, in the account of Ed
Morrison, as trustee for Donaldson Brothers, a draft in the sum of $7332. 60
is to be made payable to Mack Donaldson and Bill Donaldson, d/b/a Donaldson
Brothers, a partnership, its attorney, Bill Wilson and the American National
Bank of Bristow, Oklahoma.

(2) The rerraining sum of $1, 000, 00 in said trust account
in the Security National Bank of Sapulpa, Oklahoma, is to be made payable
to Pryor Livestock Commission Company and its attorney, Hughey Baker.

(3) The Travelers Ind-emnity GCompany is to pay to the
plaintiffs, Mack Donaldson and Bill Donaldson, d/b/a Donaldson Brothers,

a partnership, and its attorney, Bill Wilson, and The American Natlonal

Bank of Bristow, Qklahoma, the surn of $6667. 40.

IT IS THEREFORYE, ORDERED payments are to be made to

the respective parties in the aums as above get forth. IT IS FURTHER



¢

ORDERED the respective rights and claims of the various parties herein

are settled pursuant to the agreement of the parties and the claims of the

various parties are hereby dismis_‘!aed wlth the exception of the daim which

Pryor Livestock Commission Company, a corporation, or The Travelers

Indemnity Company have against gaid J. D. Couch for his initial wrong in
‘

passing a bogus check resulting in ultimate loss to Pryor Livestock Commission

Company and the Travelers Indemnity Company.

YaciZiry okapas’

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
. NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff, 69-C-217

vs.

RALPH V., McGINNIS, et al.,

Defendants.

FILED

JULZ24 1970

JOHN H. POE, Clerk

ORDER SUSTAINING PLAINTIFF'S MOTIONU. S, D,STRICT COURT

FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
!

The Court has for consideration the Motion for Summary

Judgment filed by the plaintiff herein, the brief in support
thereof, and, being fully advised in the premises, finds: \

That heretofore and on March 20, 1970, this Court enterid
a partial sumﬁary judgment, reserving the gquestion of solvency
or insgolvency of Ralph V. McGinnis, being determinative of the l
question of priority of liens between the plaintiff and the I
Oklahoma Employment Security Commission.

That the defendant, Ralph V., McGinnis, has filed herein (
his affidavit wherein under oath he states that he is presently:
insolvent and that such condition has existed continuously for
a period of at least ten years last past.

The Court €finds that there is now nc genuine issue as to
any material fact as to the priority of the tax lien invelved
and that the United States is entitled to judgment decreeing
its priority over the lien of the Oklahoma Employment Security
Commission,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the plaintiff's motion
for summary judgment be and the same is hereby sustained.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the attorney for plaintiff
prepare and submit a Judgment in accordance with the Court's

findings within / D days of this date.



ENTERED thig /_Z._g day of July, 1970.

o EA

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JAMES D. HODGSON (Successor to
George P. Shultz) Secretary of
Labor, United States Department
of Labor

Plaintiff
v.

MARTIN MARIETTA COMPANY, a
Corporation

Defendant

e

EILED

JUL24 1870

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

CIVIL ACTION

File No. 70-¢c-11 *

O o A . )

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This cause coming on to be considered

upon the stipulation of the parties,
that all matters in controversy have
resclved between the parties or have

the court being fully advised; it is

and it appearing
been amicably
become moot, and

hereby,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the above

entitled and numbered cause be, and the same is, hereby

dismissed with prejudice.

DATED: July X,{‘{ 1970.

United States District Judge

APPROVED AS TO

EéRi;ﬁmD §UBSTANCE: //
N/ e
?f/;éfzééézéééqﬁg Crre

AtE Zrney for Plgr:%

Attorney for Defendant



yummy

IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR TED NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

DORIS J. SMITH,
Plaintiff, 70-C-153

vs.

TOM J. MILLER, an individual,

and THE MACWHYTE COMPANY OF

KENOSHA, WISCONSIN, a Wisconsin
corporation,

B N N

Defendants.

2l RN
SO Hoprs

oA . L

Vo & istom
CHGTGLT QC

ORDER REMANDING CAUSE OF ACTION

The Court, being under & duty at 21l times to inguire into
its jurisdiction, finds:

That this litigation was originally filed in the District
Court of Tulsa County and was removed to this Courit by defendants.

That the allegation with reference to diversity jurisdiction
is defective.

Sua sponte, IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this cause of
action and complaint be and the siooe 1s horcdy remanded to the
District Court of Tulsa County, GCilihicma.

ENTERED this .2 L
il




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CECIL N, GRAY, SR.,

....Plaintiff, ) -
)
vs, } No. 70-C-200
)
READING & BATES, INC. , )
a Texas corporation, and Y
READING & BATES OFFSHORE )
DRILLING COMPANY, a Delaware )
corporation, .....Defendants, ¥ | L, ED
JUL24 B 4
NOTICE OF DISMISSAL OF ACTION u’%{"bg'r POE, Clerk
WITHOUT PREJUDICE . RICT COURT

Comes now the plaintiff, Cecil N, Gray, Sr., and dismisses

this action without prejudice to the refiling thereof.

CECIL N. GRAY, SR., Plaintiff

by JONES, GIVENS,BRETT, GOTCHER & DOYLE

o~

#

BY: ST porr e 2 7? ‘
Thomas R. Brett !

Attorneys for Plaintiff

trb/el



s PR o e S e vnhlon e <2 <

I

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE !
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA i
JESSIE JAMES HAYNES,

Petitioner,
Vs, No., 7TO0-C-222
RAY H., PAGE, Warden, Oklahoma
State Penitentlary, McAlesater, =1L ED
Oklahoma,

Respondent. JUhZa ‘970

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
6RDER U, S. DISTRICT COURT

The Court has before it the pro se petition for writ of habeas
corpus filed In forma pauperis by Jessie James Haynes, a prisoner,
Inmate No. 77109, in the Oklahoma State Penitentiary, McAlester,
Oklahoma, The petitiosner names as respondent the Tulsa County
District Court of Oklahoma, Further, the petitioner states that he
was charged with 2nd degree rape in State causes of action No. 23295
and 23300, that his constitutlonal rilghts were Infringed in sald pro-
ceedings because his pleas of gullty were the result of fear from the .
harrassment and threats of the District Attorney and his court-ap-
polnted defense attorneys, and that he 1s therefore illegally incar-
cerated., Petiltioner further alleges that he was denied a hearing on
his appeals 1in these casges,

The Court has carefully read and consldered the petition and
finds:-

1. That pursuant te Rule 21 of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure, the Court should motu proprio drop as party reapondent the
Tulsa County District Court of Oklahoma; and, add the custodlan of
the body of the petitioner as the proper party reapondent, l.e.,

Ray H. Page, Warden, Oklahoma State Penltentlary, McAlester, Oklahoma,

2. .That tbe petitioner makes no allegation in his petition that
he has invoked the State habeas corpus remedy although the lawsa of the
State of Oklahoma protect the right of every person to due process of
law and give any person illegally held in custody withln the State the
right of habeas corpus protection in the State Courta. Okl. St. Ann.
Const, Art. 2 §§ 7 and 10; 12 0Okl, St. Ann, § 1331 et seq, That with-

out such an allegation or a showing that such process isg ineffective



to protect the rightas of the prisoner the habeas corpus petition
1s premature ln the Federal Courts and should be denied.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Ray H. Page, Warden, Oklahoma
State Penitentlary, McAlegter, Oklahoma, be and he 1s hereby des-
ignated the party respondent; and, the cause of action against the
respondent, Tulsa County District Court of Oklshoma, 1s diasmissed,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the petltlon for wrlt of habeas
corpus of Jesale James Haynes be and the same is hereby denled
without prejJudice to its belng renewed if necessary, and grounds
therefor exist, after the State remedies have been exhausted.

Dated this' 2 f day of July, 1970, at Tulsa, Oklahoma. \
|

Ceota

-2



comply in the

Livor 5

that
hercby is.

DATED

the above




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

E. R. REID, et al.,

67-C-224 /

Plaintiffs,

vse.,

McDONNELL DOUGLAS CORPORATION,
et al.,

EILED
JUL27

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

N mt kSt gt St e et e ot

Defendants.

ORDER OVERRULING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR VACATION OF
ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT AND MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION,
REHEARING AND NEW TRIAL; AND OVERRULING PLAINTIFFS' AMEND-
ED MOTION FOR VACATION OF ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT,
FOR RECONSIDERATION, REHEARING AND NEW TRIAL, AND
FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT HEREIN

The Court has for consideration the motion for vacation
of order dismissing complaint and motion for reconsideration, re-
hearing and new trial, and amended motion for vacation of order
dismissing complaint, for reconsideration, rehearing and new trial,
and for leave to amend the complaint filed by the plaintiffs herein,
the briefs in support and opposition thereto, and, being fully
advised in the premises, finds:

That said motions should be overruled.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the motion for vacation of
order dismissing complaint and motion for reconsideration, rehearing
and new trial, and amended motion for vacation of order dismissing
complaint, for reconsideration, rehearing and new trial, and

for leave to amend the complaint be and the same are hereby

overruled.

ENTERED thj@'day of July, 1970,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



In THE URITED BTATES DISTRICY COURF FOR THI
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICL,
Flaintiff, CIVIL ACPION 10§ TO-C=106
V.

gmm E. mmdéh/u INTERNATIONRAL E l l." E D
OUSE, an » MILLER,
UL 268 WM

Defendante. mn M. m M
U. § DISTRICT COURT
DEFAULT JUDGMENT |

NOW, on this 27 day of July, 1970, this watter coming oo for
consideration, the plaintiff, United States of America, appesring by and
through its attorney, Robert P, Santee, Assistant United ftates Attormey for
the Northern District of Oklahowa, and the defendante, JaJnea B, Miller and
Bettye L. Miller, appearing not, and it appearing that thile 1& & suit based
on & Promissory Note and for foreclosure of a real estate mortgage, &l) securw
ing seld notej and |

There further appearing that the reul estate ﬂ:!:ter-est- deseribed in
said mortgage 1s located in Tulse County, Oklahowma; and

Tt further appearing thkt due and legal servicik hes been made on
the defendants, James E. Miller and Bettye L. Hiller, by publication in the
Tulse Dally Legsl News for six consecutive weeks, the firinst day of publication
being on June 3, 1970, and the last day of publicaticn beiilng on July 8, 1970,
requiring each of them to answer the Complaint herein pot more than 20 daye
after date of publicstion, and 1t eppearing thut cuid defindimts hove fniled
to file an agswer or otherwise plead herein, they and each of them are hereby

&

in default. ,
The Court being fully sdvised finds thal the allagations and avers

ments in the Complaint of the plaintiff filed heredn are true and correct

and thet there 1s due and owing to the plaintif?, United ftetes of Americs,

from the defendants, James K, Miller and Bettye L. itiller, the sum of $19,440,15

ur of February 3, 1970, plus imterest fraw and after thet date at the rote

ot G5/ per cent per annum, plus coste of this action,



e Court further finds that the plaintif? has o firsty aad prior
lien upom certaln veal property described in the complaint by virtue of &
real estate mortgage given as security for the payment of the inishteuness,
interest and costs, which real property i described ss follows:

Lot Four {4), Block Five {5), Dovis and Wilson Heights,

according to the officinl plat of record in the office

of the County Clerk im and for Tulsr County, State of

Oklehoma,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANL DECREED thai the Plaintift,
United States of Americe, does have and recover from the defendants, James E.
Miller and Bettye L. M{ller, d/b/a Internationsl House, & Judgment in the amount
of $19,440.15 as of February 3, 1970, with interest from and after that date
at the rate of 5-5/8 per cemt per snmum, plus costs of this ection,

IT 15 FURIHER ORIERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon failure of the
defendents, Jemes E, Miller and Bettye L. Miller, ic¢ setisfy the Judgment of
plainticrt, an Order of Ssle shall issue to the United States Marshnl Tor the
Northern RMistrict of Oklehoma, commsnding him to levy upon, advertice and asell,
according to law, with apprsfsement, the real property interests herelns®ove
described as being in Pulse County, State of Oklahoms, and to apply the proceeds
of auch sale of real property as follows:

1. In puyment of the costs of the sele and of the cost of this action,

2. In payment to plaiwtiff of the sum of 319,480,15 with interest
thereon st the rete of 5-5/8 per cent from Februsry 3, 1970, until paid.

3. The residue, if any, to be paid to the Clerk of thi: Court to
avait further order of the Court.

IT IS FURIHER ORDENED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the hereinabove
described resl property be wold, with appraisement, und after such nale by virtue
of this Judgment end decree, the defendants, snd cach of them, and all perscns
cleiming under them since the filing of the comploint herein be =nd they are
forever barred aml foreclosed of end from eny ond every llen upon, right, title,
interent, estate or equity of, in or to the real property deseribed hereln.

Deted this &7 « day of July, 1970.

7
— s I—
v S -

APPROVED: o idege R e
UNITED OATHES DISTRICT JUDGE

1
:/

TOBERT P, GANPED
hosistont Unfted Stetes sttormey




IZ T UNITT 5T T8 NE TRIAT COURT FOv TH

HORTHYRN DLIGSTWILOT 07 ORLARE .

UWIT D 8TV 0 0 MaRICH,

Pleintiff,
N, 69-01-49 Criminal
FI1LED

JUL 301970 -

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

ve.

BCORIAMIN FRARKLIN STRUWART,

Nt Nt Yo et Nl N S g Nt

Nefendmt.
S RRCIE w

Unon consideration of the "efendeont's Motion for Neduetion
oi entence with sttached brief snd dncuments, the Uourt finds that
the Motion should be donied,

It is felt, in the circumatonces of this case, that the
sentence imnoaed was the nromer sontence to be vssersced in the
CI.

It is so ordered this . duy of July, 1979,

:
i s s

I Tz L ,_V;f_&ii‘_':‘f_{m‘f_i' :;.‘.r“'ﬁ-r.“? ot e e
Frad “ougherty '

United "tetes "“latrict Judne



UNITED STATES DISYRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEFN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,

Plalntiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 63-C-liuk

VS. Tract No. 52EM

Lo, 0 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, State of
Cklahoma, and Aymer & Faulkner,

et al, and Unknown Owners,

EILED
JUL 30 1970

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
s upDp o o £ n 71U S DISTRICT COURT

1.

et e e N et e e e e e S e

Defendants.

NOW, on this B¢ day of July, 1279, this matter comes on
Tor disposition on agplication of the wlaintiff, United States of America,
for eniry of Judgment on the Repori of Comalssioners filed herein on
June ©, 1972, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counszl for the Jlaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject uatter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment asolies only to the estete condemned in Tract
No. 523M, as such tract and estete are described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

L,

Service of wrocess has been perfected either jersonally or by
Publication notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
sutject s>roperty.

5.

The Acts of Congress set oul in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, sower and suthority
to condemn for publlc use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on July 2,
1969, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a
certain estate in such tract of lend, and iitle to such property should be
vested in the United States of Americs, as of the date of filing such

Declaration of Taking.



6.

Simultaneocusly wiwh filing the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry oi' this Court as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described estate in the subject tract, & certain sua of
money and none of this deposit has been disbursed as set out below in
paregraph 12,

7.

The Report of Comanissioners filed herein on June 9, 1979, is
hereby accepted and adopted as findings of fact insoiar as it applies to
the subject tract. The amount of just compensation as to the various
interesis in subject tract as fixed by the Commissioners is set out
below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated compensation for the estate taken in the subject
tract and the total award of just compensation i'ixed by the Court, as
set forth below in saragraph i2. Tuae nlaintilf should deposit a sum of
acney sufficient to cover such deficiency.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as cwners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all other defendants having either dlsclaimed or defaulted; the
nawed defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the
rezneccive interests 1 the estate condeaned herein 3 shown in such
peragraph 12, and, as such, are entitled to receive the just cowpensation
ewarded by this Judguent.

32

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority tc condemn for public
use the subject tract, as such tract is described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate described
in such Declaration of Teking, is condeaned, and title thereto is vested
in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of
Taking, and all defendants herein and all other jersons are forever barred

from asserting any claim to such estate.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners ol the sslate taken in the subject tract were the
defendants whose naunes appear below in saragraph 12, and the interest
owned by each is as therein shown. The rignt to receive the just
compensation awarded by this Judgment is vested in the parties so named
in paragranh 12.

12.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
of Commissioners Tiled herein on June 9, 1370, is hereby conifirmed,
insofar as it epplies to the subject tract, and the sums therein fixed
are adepted as Just cowpensation for the various interests in the estate
taken in subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 508

1. Lessor {royaity) interest (1/9):

Cwners:

Garland G. Boyd and
Leona E. Boyd

Award of just coapensation

pursuant to Commissicner‘s Report . . . $k30.00 $430.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - 252,00
Disbursed to Owners . . . + +« « + . .« . . None
Balance due to OWOErS . . .+ . . . . . . . $430.00 plus
interest

Deposit deficiency,
as to this Interest . . . . . . . . . $230.20
alus
interest

2. leasehold interest (7/0):

A. Working Interest:

Owhers:
€. M. MeGonigel end
Bob Highfill
Denosited as estimeted compensation $215.00

Awvard of just compensation
pursuant to Comnissioner's Renort None lone

Disbursed to Owners . . . .+ . « « None

Deposit surplus, as to this interest  $21%.00




B. 011 Payment Interest:

Owner:
J. & J. Comstructors, Ine.

Award of just compensation $ 42,00 $ %0.00
(The Commissicners wade an award
af $120.00 for this tract
combined with two other tracts
taken in two other ceses. The
Court has allocated 1/3 to each

case. )

Deposited as estimated coampensation None
Originel deposit deficiency . . . . . . 40,00
Plus interest of 64 for 1 year . . . . 2.4k0 2.40
Total deposit deficiency, as to this

intersst . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Lo ko
Disburged to owner e e e e e e e None
Balance due to owner . . . . . . . . . $ uz.ko

i3,

It Is Further QORDERED that the Clerk of this Court now shall
disburse from the deposit for Tract Ne. 500M to J. & J. Constructors,
Inc. the sum of $hz.ho,

1k,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff,
United States of America shall pay into the registry of this Court the
sum of $57.40, plus interest on $230.00 (deposit deficiency for Lessor
interest) computed at the rate of & per sunum from July 2, 1969, to the
date of deposit of such sum.

When such deposit hes been made, the Clerk of this Court shall
¢redit such payment tc the deposit for Tract No. 50JM and then disburse
suchh deposit as follows:

Te - Garland 4. Boyd and Lecna E. Boyd,

Jjointly, the suz of . . . . . . . . . $430.00 plus
all of the accrued interesi included

in the aforesaid deficiency desosit
made by the Plaintiff.

/5/ Fred Daugheriy

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED :

/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, }  CIVIL ACTION NO. 69-C-1hs
)
Vs, }  Tract No. 511M
)
20,00 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Rogers County, State of )
Cklahomna, and (eorge S. Downey, )
et al, and Unkrown Ownerc, ) F 1 L E D
) -
Defendants. ) JUL30 1970
JOHN H. POE, Clerk
JUDGMENT U. S. DISTRICT COURT
1.

NOW, on this T day of July, 1973, this matter comes on
for disposition on apvlication of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
June 9, 1970, and the Court, after having exauined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the pleintiff, finds that:

2

The Court has jurisdiction of the narties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment apniies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. 511M, as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

4.

Service of process has heen werfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject prooerty.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in waragranh 2 of the Complaint
filed herein glve the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject uroperty. Pursuant thereto, on
July 2, 1969, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of & certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

Declaration of Taking.



6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Jourt as estimated cowmpensation for the
taking of the described estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of
money and nene of this deposit has been disbursed as set out below in
paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Conmmissicners filed herein on June 9, 15790, is
hereby accepted and adopted as findings of fact insofar as it apaslies to
the subject tract. The amount of just compensation as to the various
interests in subject tract as fixed by the Commissioners is set out
belcw in peragraph 1Z2.

a.

This judgment will create & deficiency between the awncunt
deposited as estimeted cowpensation for the estate taken in the subject
tract and the total award of just compensatiocn fixed by the Court, as
set forth below in paragraph 12. The plaintiff should deposit a sum of
aoney suffiecient to cover such deficlency.

.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all cther defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
naaned defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the
ressentive interests in the estate condeaned nerein zs shown in such
paragraph 12, and, as such, are entitled to receive the just coampensation
swarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority teo condemn for public
use the subject tract, as such tract is described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate described
in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title theretc is vested
in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of
Taking, and all defendants herein and a8ll other persons sre forever barred

from assertling any claim tc such estate,



11

It Is Further CORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estate taken in the subject tract were
the defendants whose namnes appear below in paragragh 12, and the interest
owned by each is as therein shown. The right to receive the just comnensation
avarded by this judgment is vested in the parties sc nawmed in »aragrash 12.

1z.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Commissioners filed herein on June 9, 1970, is hereby confirmed, inscofar
as it applies to the subject tract, and the sums therein fixed are adopted
as Jjust compensation for the various interests in the estate taken in
subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 511

1. Lessor interesi:

A. Royalty interest (1/8):

owners:

George S. Downey . . . . . . L/3

C., A Steele . . . . .. .. 1/3

June H. Collins . . . . . . . 1/3
Award of just compensation

pursuant to Cowmnissioners' Report . . . . $ 230.00 $ 230.00
Deposited as estimated compensation PR 102,00
Disbursed tc owners C e e e e e e e e None
Balance due to owners . . . + « + .+ . . . . ¥ 235.00 plus

interest

Deposit deficiency as to this interest . § 130.00
plus interest

B. Reversionary interest:

Owner: Glenn H. Chajpell

Award of Jjust compensetion

pursuant to Comnissioners' Remort . . . . $ 52,00 $ 50,00
Devosited as estimated commensation None
Originel deposit deficiency . . . . . . . . § 50.00
Plus interest at &% for 1 year . . . . . . 3.00 3.00

Total deposit deficiency for this interest § 53.00
Disbursed toowner . . . . . . . . . .« . . Hone

Balance dug to OWHEX . 4+ - .+ + « + 4 « . & $ 53.00




2. Leasehold interest ((/5):

A. Vorking interest:

Qwners:
C. M. McGonigal and
Bob Eighfill
Deposited as estimated coumensation $ 100.00

Award of just coupensation

pursuant to Commissioners' Rejport None None
Disbursed to owners e e e e e e e e e None
Deposit surslus as to this interest $ 100,00

B. 0il Payment interest:

Owner:
d. & J. Constructors, Inc.

Award of just compensetion . . - . . . . . $ L0.0O s 40.00
(The Commissioners made an award of
$120.00 for this tract combined with
two other tracts teken in two other
cases. The Court has allocated 1/3
to each case,)

Denosited as estimated compensation PR None
Original deposit deficiency . . . . . . . $ L0.00
Plus interest at 6% for 1 year . . . . . . 2.4 2.40
Total deposit deficiency as to this

interest . . . . . . 4 . . 4w v e .. . & H2.LD
Disbursed to owner . . . . . . . . . . . . None
Balance due to OWNET . . 4+ . .+ & « + 4+ 4 . $ Lo.ko

13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court now shall

disburse from the deposit for Tract No. 511M, certain sums as follows:

To: Glenn H. Canppell . . . . . $ 53.00
To: J. & J. Construciors, Tue. . $ 42.40
14,

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiif,
United States of Americe shall vay into the registry of this Court the
sun of $125.40, plus interest on $130.00, {deposit deficiency for Lessor
interest) computed at the rate of €% per annua from July 2, 1969, to the

date cf deposit of such sum.



Wnen such deposit has been made the Clerk of this Court shall
credit such naywent to the deposit fro Tract Ne. 511M and then disburse
such deposit as follows:

To: George S. Downey . . . . . . . $ T6.67,
plus 1/3 of the accrued interest
inciuded in the aforesaid deficiency
deposit.

To: (. A. Steele PN
plue 1/3 of the accrued interest
included in the aforesaid deficiency
deposit.

$ 76.67,

To: June H. Coliins . . . . . . . & 76.66,
plus 1/3 of the accrued interest
included in the aforesaid deficiency
deposit.

:"'1 ':9 =y ‘c”( - ;é')l‘d. €A Le 4--2‘-‘.—] o
GNITED STATES DISTRICT SJUDGE =

APPROVED:

B E G DMa L rane
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Flaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION KO. 6G-C-1h7
)
vs. )} Tract No. 520M
40,30 Aeres of Land, More or Less, }
Situate in Rogers County, State of }
Oklahoma, and J & J Construction, )
Inc., et al, and Unknown Owners, ) -
) EIJILED
Defendants. )

UL 3 0 1870

J U D e M EUN T JOHN H POE,Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

1.

NOW, on this B¢  day oi July, 1972, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiif, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report oi Commissioners filed herein on
June 2, 1¢70, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the »lelntiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the narties and the subject wmatter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment apnlies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. 520M, as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint and
Declaraticn of Taking Tiled in this action.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as >rovided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject vroperty.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of Ameriecm the right, power and authority
to condemn for rnublic use the subject nroperty. Pursuant thereto, on
July 2, 1969, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of a certain estate in such tract of land, and title tec such property shculd
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

Declaration of Taking.



6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration cof Taking, ithere was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estisated compensation for the
taking of the described estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of
money and none of this deposit has been disbursed as set out below in
naragraph 12.

i

The Report of Comanissloners filed herein on June 9, 1970, is
hereby accepted and adopted as findings of fact insofar as it applies to
the subject tract. The amcunt of just compensation as to the various
interests in subject tract as fixed by the Commissicners is set out
below in paragraph 1Z2.

8.

This judgiment will create & deficiency between the awrount
deposited as estimeted compensation for the estate taken in the subject
tract and the total eward of just compensation fixed by the Court, as
set forth below in peragraph 12. The plaintiff should deposit a sum of
aoney sufficient to cover such deficiency.

g,

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
naned defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the
resnective Interests i1 the estate condeaned herein 2s shown in such
paragraph 12, and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this Judguent.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, as such tract is described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein, and such property, io the extent of the estate described
in such Declaramtion of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested
in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of
Taking, and all defendants herein end all other nersons are forever barred

froa asserting any claim to such estate.



i1,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estate taken in the subject tract were the
delfendants whose names appear below in paragrach 12, and the interest
owned by each 1s as therein shown. The right to receive the just
coapensation ewarded by this judgment is vested in the parties so nemed
in paragraph 12.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
of Commissicners filed herein on June 9, 1970, is hereby confirmed,
insefar as it applies to the subject tract, and the sums therein fixed
are adopted as just coumpensation for the various interests in the estate
taken in subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 520M

1. ILessor (royelty) interest (1/3):

owners:

June H. Collins . . . . , 1/2

Garland G. Boyd . . . . . 1/2
Award of just compensation

pursuant to Commissioner's Reoort . . . . $ 790,20 $ 792.00
Deposited as estimated coapensation . . . . 149,00
Disbursed to owners . . . . . . . . .+ « . . . None
Balance due tO owners « . . « o« 4 - . . e s $ 790.05 plus

i interest

Deposit deficiency as to this interest F 6L1.00

plus interest

2. leasehold interest 7/3:

A. Working interest:

Jwners:
C. M. McGonigel and
Bob Highfill
Deposited as estimated compensation $ 52.00

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to Commissioners' Revneri None None
Disbursed toc owners . . . . . . « - . .« . None
Denosit surplus a&s to this interest . . . § 59.00




B, 0il payument interest:

Owner:
J. & J. Constructors, Ine.

Award of just compensation . . . . . § 40,030 $ L40.00
(The Coumissioners made an award
of $120.00 for this tract coubined
with two other tracts in two cther
cages. The Court has allocated
1/3 to esch case.)

Deposited as estimated compensation None
Original dencsit deficiency . . . . . % Lu.o0
Plus accrued interest at &% for 1 year 2.40 2.40
Total deposit deficiency,

as to this interest . . . . . . . $ hz.ho
Disbursed to owner . . . . . . . . . Ione
Balance due t0 owner . . . . . . . . $ h2.ho

13.

It Is Further QORDERED that the Clerk of this Court now shall
disburse from the deposit for Tract No. S2(M toJ. & J. Constructors, Inc.
the sum of $42.40.

1k,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff,
United States of America, shall pay into the registry of this Court the
sun of $624.40, plus interest on $641.00 (deposit deficiency for Lessor
interest) computed at the rate of &% per annum from July 2, 1669, to the
date of deposit of such sum.

When such deposit has been made, the Clerk of this Court shall
cradit such payment to the deposit for Tract No. 520M and then disburse
such depesit as follows:

To: June H. Collins . . . . . . . . $ 395.00 plus
1/2 of the accrued interest
included in the aforesaid deficiency
deposit.

To: Garlana G. Boyd . . . . . . . . § 395.00 plus
1/2 of the accrued interest

included in the aforesaid deficiency
deposit.

/s/ Fred Daugherty

“UWITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED;

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW

Assistant United States Attorney L



